On September 16th

, the 
Planning and Zoning Board approved the proposed site amendment as presented by the 
applicant. City staff also supports the application as presented and approved by both Boards, 
which includes the outdoor dining concept. As required two hundred and forty-nine (249) 
property owners located within a 1,000 foot radius from the facility were notified of the public 
hearings held for both of the Historic Preservation Board and the Planning and Zoning Board. 
The notices were sent four times to these same residents.